
Position Name Points Score Qualified
1 Peter Cross 271 707.07 N
2 Les Fraser 270 692.06 N
3 Kathy Dundas 258 684.09 N
4 Matt Riches 249 699.09 N
5 Anthony Hall 247 689.07 N
6 Scott Benson 220 658.06 N
7 Mark Welsh 186 614.05 N
8 David Dundas 185 586.02 N
9 Warren Gardiner 176 561.03 N

10 Andy Santa 173 537.04 N

Position Name Points Score Qualified
1 Peter Cross 258 702.07 N
2 Matt Riches 244 674.07 N
3 Kathy Dundas 212 637.08 N
4 Mark Welsh 204 639.02 N
5 Richard Bailey 195 496.06 N
6 Glen Aarsen 191 624.03 N
7 Richard L 186 606.11 N
8 Anthony Hall 186 623.07 N
9 Michael Bell 184 617.07 N

10 Dave Groves 182 592.05 N

Position Name Points Score Qualified
1 Michael Bell 268 802.21 N
2 Dave Groves 257 800.12 N
3 David Dundas 248 799.17 N
4 Scott Benson 234 784.11 N
5 Matt Riches 234 790.09 N
6 Warren Gardiner 210 776.05 N
7 Kathy Dundas 197 757.13 N
8 Peter Cross 196 760.08 N
9 Fred Blacker 174 751.14 N

10 Stephen Ball 172 731.08 N

Current Heavy Gun SOTY as at 06 Apr 2025

Current Rimfire SOTY as at 06 Apr 2025

Current Light Gun SOTY as at 06 Apr 2025



2025 Light Gun Shooter of the Year
As at 06/04/25

Position Name Points Fly Score Qualified Total Matches
1 Peter Cross 271 7 707.07 N 3

2 Les Fraser 270 6 692.06 N 3

3 Kathy Dundas 258 9 684.09 N 3

4 Matt Riches 249 9 699.09 N 3

5 Anthony Hall 247 7 689.07 N 3

6 Scott Benson 220 6 658.06 N 3

7 Mark Welsh 186 5 614.05 N 3

8 David Dundas 185 2 586.02 N 3

9 Warren Gardiner 176 3 561.03 N 3

10 Andy Santa 173 4 537.04 N 3

11 Glen Aarsen 169 4 581.04 N 3

12 Stephen Ball 167 5 533.05 N 3

13 James V 162 6 535.06 N 3

14 Richard L 149 3 530.03 N 3

15 Cheryl Ball 141 3 477.03 N 3

16 Peter Gerholt 140 2 473.02 N 3

17 Grant G 132 4 407.04 N 2

18 David Zucconi 132 2 417.02 N 2

19 Ivan Wilson 129 2 447.02 N 3

20 Michael Bell 122 3 409.03 N 2

21 Justin Everett 122 1 384.01 N 3

22 Cameron Starr 114 3 355.03 N 2

23 Tim Pavey 113 4 364.04 N 2

24 Bruce Blacker 109 3 354.03 N 2

25 Fred Blacker 109 2 393.02 N 2

26 Dave Groves 105 1 390.01 N 2

27 Michael Bennett 100 2 316.02 N 2

28 Eli G 99 2 378.02 N 2

29 Barry Tucker 97 2 311.02 N 2

30 Mark Anstee 95 4 236.04 N 1

31 Vincent Vaina 92 4 360.04 N 2

32 Reschenda Moran 90 4 274.04 N 2

33 Bruce Yalden 89 3 275.03 N 2

34 Bob Coulter 85 1 295.01 N 2



35 Michael Easton 78 0 256.00 N 2

36 Simon Hore 67 1 211.01 N 1

37 Jack Lipko 57 2 208.02 N 1

38 Lawson Starr 56 0 157.00 N 1

39 Cory Lang 50 2 186.02 N 1

40 John Harris 49 1 186.01 N 1

41 Percy Spierske 48 1 180.01 N 1

42 Ron Osullivan 47 1 183.01 N 1

43 Paul Read 46 1 177.01 N 1

44 Allan Cameron 44 1 111.01 N 1

45 Daniel T 43 1 171.01 N 1

46 John Mc Quire 42 1 110.01 N 1

47 Robert Bernard 41 1 167.01 N 1

48 Brian T 37 2 158.02 N 1

49 Lionel Bennett 33 4 155.04 N 1

50 Lawson Starr 31 1 132.01 N 1

51 Hunter Harris 30 1 126.01 N 1

52 Francesco L 29 1 111.01 N 1

53 Francesco L 29 1 111.01 N 1



2025 Heavy Gun Shooter of the Year
As at 06/04/25

Position Name Points Fly Score Qualified Total Matches
1 Peter Cross 258 7 702.07 N 3

2 Matt Riches 244 7 674.07 N 3

3 Kathy Dundas 212 8 637.08 N 3

4 Mark Welsh 204 2 639.02 N 3

5 Richard Bailey 195 6 496.06 N 2

6 Glen Aarsen 191 3 624.03 N 3

7 Richard L 186 11 606.11 N 3

8 Anthony Hall 186 7 623.07 N 3

9 Michael Bell 184 7 617.07 N 3

10 Dave Groves 182 5 592.05 N 3

11 Scott Benson 176 6 606.06 N 3

12 Fred Blacker 174 6 593.06 N 3

13 David Dundas 166 7 591.07 N 3

14 Warren Gardiner 165 7 603.07 N 3

15 Andy Santa 163 2 537.02 N 3

16 David Zucconi 162 4 446.04 N 2

17 Brian Wray 160 2 460.02 N 2

18 Justin Everett 152 4 391.04 N 3

19 Les Fraser 151 3 559.03 N 3

20 Vincent Vaina 148 7 457.07 N 2

21 James V 146 2 502.02 N 3

22 Peter Gerholt 135 6 518.06 N 3

23 Stephen Ball 129 6 494.06 N 3

24 Tim Pavey 129 2 457.02 N 3

25 Ivan Wilson 126 7 474.07 N 3

26 Cheryl Ball 116 4 445.04 N 3

27 William Bailey 115 2 397.02 N 2

28 Joseph Greer 110 0 361.00 N 2

29 Grant G 106 3 401.03 N 2

30 Ashley Hughes 99 1 341.01 N 2

31 Bob Coulter 96 3 363.03 N 2

32 Bruce Blacker 93 4 341.04 N 2

33 Barry Tucker 92 1 358.01 N 2

34 Stuart Thomson 92 1 342.01 N 2



35 Bruce Yalden 83 1 273.01 N 2

36 Robert Bernard 82 2 324.02 N 2

37 Michael Bennett 79 0 308.00 N 2

38 Robert Riley 78 3 285.03 N 2

39 Mark Anstee 77 2 226.02 N 1

40 Lilly Easton 67 3 225.03 N 2

41 Paul Read 60 1 214.01 N 1

42 Simon Hore 55 3 209.03 N 1

43 Eli G 52 1 195.01 N 1

44 Ashley Haberman 50 1 188.01 N 1

45 Cory Lang 50 0 208.00 N 1

46 Shaun Mc Guiggan 46 0 156.00 N 1

47 Jack Lipko 44 2 190.02 N 1

48 Percy Spierske 43 1 177.01 N 1

49 Gary Trudgett 42 0 148.00 N 1

50 Daemon Easton 35 1 121.01 N 1

51 Ron Osullivan 35 0 161.00 N 1

52 John Patafta 34 0 151.00 N 1

53 Hope Greer 34 0 118.00 N 1

54 Kellie Patafta 32 1 131.01 N 1

55 John Mc Quire 30 1 102.01 N 1

56 Francesco L 29 1 72.01 N 1

57 Allan Cameron 28 0 69.00 N 1

58 Gary B 27 0 61.00 N 1

59 Lionel Bennett 27 0 8.00 N 1

60 Lionel Bennett 27 0 8.00 N 1



2025 Rimfire Shooter of the Year
As at 06/04/25

Position Name Points Fly Score Qualified Total Matches
1 Michael Bell 268 21 802.21 N 3

2 Dave Groves 257 12 800.12 N 3

3 David Dundas 248 17 799.17 N 3

4 Scott Benson 234 11 784.11 N 3

5 Matt Riches 234 9 790.09 N 3

6 Warren Gardiner 210 5 776.05 N 3

7 Kathy Dundas 197 13 757.13 N 3

8 Peter Cross 196 8 760.08 N 3

9 Fred Blacker 174 14 751.14 N 3

10 Stephen Ball 172 8 731.08 N 3

11 Mark Welsh 170 10 742.10 N 3

12 Glen Aarsen 165 10 740.10 N 3

13 Richard L 156 7 720.07 N 3

14 Peter Gerholt 155 6 722.06 N 3

15 Anthony Hall 153 10 701.10 N 3

16 Tim Pavey 150 6 702.06 N 3

17 Justin Everett 144 12 705.12 N 3

18 Cheryl Ball 141 10 697.10 N 3

19 Robert Bernard 141 6 514.06 N 2

20 Andy Santa 141 3 719.03 N 3

21 Les Fraser 132 7 690.07 N 3

22 Ivan Wilson 132 5 680.05 N 3

23 Michael Easton 127 6 503.06 N 2

24 Grant G 123 7 503.07 N 2

25 Eli G 117 5 507.05 N 2

26 John Harris 112 5 494.05 N 2

27 James V 107 5 645.05 N 3

28 Terry Richardson 107 3 643.03 N 3

29 Francesco L 103 6 482.06 N 2

30 Vincent Vaina 100 11 490.11 N 2

31 Bruce Yalden 98 5 459.05 N 2

32 Bruce Blacker 97 6 482.06 N 2

33 Stuart Thomson 95 7 473.07 N 2

34 Barry Tucker 89 7 458.07 N 2



35 Robert Riley 88 5 428.05 N 2

36 Cameron Starr 82 8 459.08 N 2

37 Bob Coulter 81 9 455.09 N 2

38 Michael Bennett 76 2 452.02 N 2

39 Cory Lang 70 4 263.04 N 1

40 Hunter Harris 68 1 437.01 N 2

41 Lilly Easton 61 3 418.03 N 2

42 David Zucconi 60 2 255.02 N 1

43 Brian Mitchell 54 3 239.03 N 1

44 Mark Anstee 53 3 249.03 N 1

45 Gary B 53 1 388.01 N 2

46 Percy Spierske 49 4 231.04 N 1

47 Jack Lipko 47 2 245.02 N 1

48 Janette Mitchell 46 1 227.01 N 1

49 John Mc Quire 44 0 225.00 N 1

50 Mick Reedy 43 2 241.02 N 1

51 Sue Dowel 42 1 241.01 N 2

52 Russell L 42 1 224.01 N 1

53 Reschenda Moran 40 0 189.00 N 1

54 Ian Lampl 36 1 213.01 N 1

55 Daemon Easton 34 0 211.00 N 1

56 Allan Cameron 33 1 208.01 N 1

57 Lawson Starr 32 2 221.02 N 1

58 John Patafta 29 1 219.01 N 1

59 Liz A 29 1 201.01 N 1

60 Graham A 26 1 199.01 N 1

61 Lawson Starr 25 1 192.01 N 1

62 Kellie Patafta 25 0 175.00 N 1

63 Jude Cross 24 0 160.00 N 1

64 Clive B 23 2 183.02 N 1

65 Lionel Bennett 23 1 154.01 N 1

66 Ashley Hughes 21 0 164.00 N 1

67 Ashley Hughes 21 0 164.00 N 1


